
49372 Federal Register / Vol. 67, No. 146 / Tuesday, July 30, 2002 / Notices 

BREAKDOWN OF INFORMATION COLLECTIONS AND TOTAL HOURS—Continued

Type of info collection Number of re-
sponses 

Hrs. per re-
sponse Total hours 

Preference Right Lease ............................................................................................................... 2 100 200 
Competitive Lease Bid ................................................................................................................. 5 40 200 
Fringe Acreage Lease or Lease Modification ............................................................................. 5 40 200 
Assignment or Sublease .............................................................................................................. 40 2 80 
Lease Renewals or Adjustmenets ............................................................................................... 15 1 15 
Use Permit ................................................................................................................................... 1 1 1 
Exploration License ..................................................................................................................... 1 3 3 
Exploration Plan for Exploration License .................................................................................... 1 80 80 
Development Contract ................................................................................................................. 1 1 1 
Bond ............................................................................................................................................. 150 4 600 
Mine Plan ..................................................................................................................................... 5 150 750 

Total ...................................................................................................................................... 276 ........................ 3,760 

Based on BLM’s experience 
administering the leasing program, we 
estimate the public reporting burden as 
indicated in the above chart to complete 
the applications, petitions, offers, and 
statements as required. BLM estimates 
that we receive 276 filings annually, 
with a total annual burden of 3,760 
hours. The respondents vary from 
individuals to small businesses and 
major corporations. 

Any member of the public may 
request and obtain, without charge, a 
copy of BLM Forms 3510–1, 3520–7, 
3510–2, 3504–3, and 3504–4 by 
contacting the person identified under 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT. 

BLM will summarize all responses to 
this notice and include them in the 
request for OMB approval. All 
comments will become a matter of 
public record.

Dated: July 17, 2002. 
Michael H. Schwartz, 
Bureau of Land Management, Information 
Collection Clearance Officer.
[FR Doc. 02–19191 Filed 7–29–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4310–84–M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management 

[UT–030–02–1610–DE–24–1A] 

Notice of Extension of Call for 
Nomination Period

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, 
Interior.
ACTION: Notice of Extension of Call for 
Nominations for the Grand Staircase—
Escalante National Monument Advisory 
Committee. 

SUMMARY: This notice is issued to 
extend the call for nominations for the 
Grand Staircase-Escalante National 
Monument’s (GSENM) Advisory 

Committee from July 30, 2002, to 
August 20, 2002.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Any 
individual or organization may 
nominate one or more persons to serve 
on the GSENM Advisory Committee. 
Individuals may nominate themselves 
for committee membership. You may 
obtain nomination forms from the 
GSENM office or download the 
application from the following Internet 
address: www.ut.blm.gov/monument. To 
make a nomination, you must submit a 
completed nomination form, letters of 
reference from the represented interests 
or organizations, as well as any other 
information that speaks to the 
nominee’s qualifications. Applications 
must be submitted to the Monument 
Manager, Grand Staircase-Escalante 
National Monument, Bureau of Land 
Management, 190 E. Center Street, 
Kanab, Utah, 84741, by close of business 
August 20, 2002. The Grand Staircase-
Escalante National Monument Advisory 
Committee advises the Bureau of Land 
Management on resource management 
issues associated with the National 
Monument.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
David Hunsaker, Acting Monument 
Manager, (435) 644–4300, or the 
following Web site address: 
www.ut.blm.gov/monument.

Dated: July 18, 2002. 

Robert A. Bennett, 
Associate State Director.
[FR Doc. 02–19192 Filed 7–29–02; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4310–84–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management 

[MT–070–02–1020–PG] 

Notice of Public Meeting, Western 
Montana Resource Advisory Council 
Meeting

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, 
Interior.
ACTION: Notice of public meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
Federal Land Policy and Management 
Act (FLPMA) and the Federal Advisory 
Committee Act of 1972 (FACA), the U.S. 
Department of the Interior, Bureau of 
Land Management (BLM), Western 
Montana Resource Advisory Council 
will meet as indicated below.
DATES: The meeting will be held 
September 5, 2002 at the BLM Dillon 
Field Office, 1005 Selway Drive, Dillon, 
Montana beginning at 8 a.m. The public 
comment period will begin at 11:30 a.m. 
and the meeting will adjourn at 
approximately 2 p.m.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 15-
member Council advises the Secretary 
of the Interior, through the Bureau of 
Land Management, on a variety of 
planning and management issues 
associated with public land 
management in western Montana. At 
this meeting, topics we plan to discuss 
include: updates from the RAC 
Subgroups on Travel Management, Wild 
and Scenic River Suitability, and 
Commercial Use. If time allows, the 
RAC may hear an update on 
implementation of the Sage Grouse 
Conservation Plan. All meetings are 
open to the public. The public may 
present written comments to the 
Council. Each formal Council meeting 
will also have time allocated for hearing 
public comments. Depending on the 
number of persons wishing to comment 
and time available, the time for 

VerDate Jul<25>2002 16:51 Jul 29, 2002 Jkt 197001 PO 00000 Frm 00087 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\30JYN1.SGM pfrm17 PsN: 30JYN1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-07-18T21:10:39-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




